Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Blocks III, IV, VI, VII, IX, and X, Marotiri Survey District, Taupo County, to be Road

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

By his Deputy

Richard Wild A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto, and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court by an order dated the 3rd day of September 1940, to be road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 83 acres 1 rood 12 perches situated in Blocks III, IV, VI, VII, IX, and X, Marotiri Survey District, being part Waihaha Roadway; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20434 (M.L. 17404) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of June 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/1888; D.O. 27/0/17)

Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Roxburgh Power Scheme) in Block II, Lower Hawea Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

By his Deputy Richard Wild A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held by the Trustees Executors and Agency Company of New Zealand and Cotsford Mathews Burdon of Wanaka, farmer, under and by virtue of renewable lease, Volume 338, folio 97, Otago Land Registry, is hereby taken for the development of water power.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Lower Hawea Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19572 (S.O. 13368) and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of June 1966.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/49/6; D.O. 92/12/49/6)

Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Development of Water Power in Blocks XII and XIII, Teviot Survey District, Tuapeka and Vincent Counties

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by Jean Helen McNeish and Gordon Gibson Black under and by virtue of pastoral lease No. P. 129, recorded in Volume 386, folio 24, Otago Land Registry, is hereby taken for the development of water power (Roxburgh Power Scheme); and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 1st day of August 1966. of August 1966.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Blocks XII and XIII, Teviot Survey District, described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

 $\left. \begin{array}{ccc}
 0 & 0 \\
 0 & 0 \\
 0 & 0
\end{array} \right\} \text{ Part Run 262c.}$

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20034 (S.O. 13458) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/47/6; D.O. 92/12/47/6/53)

Allocating Railway Land to the Purposes of a Road in Block XIV, Ohinewaii a Survey District, Rangitikei County and Borough of Taihape

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 226 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto (which was acquired for railway purposes and is not now required for that purpose) shall, upon the publication hereof in the Gazette, become road, and that such road shall be maintained by the National Roads Board in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Board.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIV, Ohinewairua Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

2 15 6 Part railway land; coloured orange on plan M.O.W. 20178 (S.O. 25855). (County of Rangitikei.)

20178 (S.O. 23855). (County of Ranguages),

1 7·1 Parts railway land; coloured orange on plan
0 31·8 MO.W. 20179 (S.O. 25856).

0 16·6 Parts railway land; coloured sepia on plan M.O.W.
3 21 \$ 20180 (S.O. 25857).

0 2·7 Part railway land; coloured sepia, edged sepia on plan M.O.W. 20180 (S.O. 25857). (Borough of Tarhape)

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of July 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 72/1/8/0; D.O. 8/1/5/10/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XII, Pirongia Survey District, Otorohanga County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 11th day of July 1966

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Otorohanga County Council stopping the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 2 roods 2 perches situated in Block XII, Pirongia Survey District; adjoining or passing through Section 1, Block IX, Puniu Survey District, and Section 5, Block XII, Pirongia Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 155020 (S.O. 38234) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2127; D.O. 17/7/3)